CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STAFF REPORT

- January 16, 2020
A rortY Agenda Item No. 4

SUBJECT: Moore Residence (PA2019-230)
= Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-058

SITE LOCATION: 732 Via Lido Nord

APPLICANT: Cynthia Childs, Architect
OWNER: Gary Moore
PLANNER: Liane Schuller, Planning Consultant

949-644-3200, Ischuller@newportbeachca.gov

LAND USE AND ZONING

e General Plan: RS-D (Single-Unit Residential Detached)

e Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

e Coastal Land Use Category: RSD-C (Single-Unit Residential Detached) (10.0-19.9
DU/AC)

e Coastal Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

PROJECT SUMMARY

A request for a coastal development permit to allow the demolition of an existing single-
family residence and construction of a new 4,440-square-foot, single-family residence with
an attached 789-square-foot, three-car garage. The project includes accessory
appurtenances such as walls, fences, patios, drainage devices, and landscaping. The
property contains a private bulkhead which is proposed to be repaired and maintained. The
project complies with all applicable development standards including height, setbacks, and
floor area limits, and no deviations are requested. All proposed improvements are located
within the confines of the private property.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Conduct a public hearing;

2) Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have a significant
effect on the environment; and

3) Adopt draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Coastal Development
Permit No. CD2019-058 (Attachment No. ZA 1).
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DISCUSSION

Land Use and Development Standards

The subject property is located in the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) Coastal Zoning
District, which provides for detached single-unit residential development and is
consistent with the City’s Coastal Land Use Plan, General Plan, and Zoning Code. A
coastal development permit is required, and the property is not eligible for a waiver
for de minimis development because the property is located in the Coastal
Commission Appeal Area.

The project site is currently developed with a single-family residence. The
neighborhood is predominantly developed with two-story, single-family residences.
A third level may be allowed subject to certain development standards. The
proposed design, bulk, and scale of the development is consistent with the existing
neighborhood pattern of development and expected future development consistent
with applicable development standards.

The proposed project will conform to all applicable development standards, including
floor area limit, setbacks, and height, as evidenced by the project plans and illustrated
in Table 1 below.

Table 1 — Development Standards

Development Standard Standard Proposed
Setbacks (min.)

Front (street) 4 feet 4 feet

Front (bayfront) 10 feet 10 feet

Side 4 feet each 4 feet each

Allowable Floor Area

6,764 square feet

5,229 square feet

Allowable 3 Floor Area

507 square feet

None proposed

Open Volume Area 507 square feet 1,206 square feet
Parking 3 enclosed 3 enclosed
Height 24-foot flat roof 24-foot flat roof
29-foot sloped roof 29-foot sloped roof
Hazards

The property fronts the Newport Bay and is a private waterfront parcel. A Coastal
Hazards Analysis Report was prepared for the project by PMA Consulting, Inc., dated
October 18, 2019. The current maximum bay water elevation is 7.7 feet North
American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88). According to the report, the estimated
sea level rise at the site is between 2.8 and 4.95 feet over the next 75 years utilizing
different probabilistic scenarios, accounting for the bay water level rising to
between 10.5 and 12.65 feet NAVD 88. The Newport Beach City Council has
approved the use of the high estimate of the “low risk aversion” scenario, which is



Moore Residence (PA2019-230)
Zoning Administrator, January 16, 2020
Page 3

3.2 feet by the year 2100, or 2.9 feet by 2094. Therefore, the sea level is estimated
to likely reach approximately 10.6 feet NAVD 88 over the next 75 years (i.e. the
life of the structure).The report also identifies that there is a 0.5 percent chance
(“medium-high risk aversion” scenario) that sea level rise (SLR) would be greater
than 2.9 feet around the year 2070 and could be as high as 13.1 feet NAVD 88 by
the year 2100. If future SLR is greater than the likely estimate of the “low risk
aversion” scenario by 2094 (10.6 feet NAVD 88), then the bulkhead can be raised
without further bayward encroachment. Future raising of the bulkhead height would
require a separate local coastal development permit (CDP).

The project site is protected by an existing bulkhead that will be repaired and
maintained at its current height of 11.54 feet NAVD 88, which can be raised to protect
the property if needed in the future. The finished floor elevation of the first floor of the
proposed living area is 12.98 feet NAVD 88, which exceeds the minimum 9.0-foot
NAVD 88 elevation standard for new structures and exceeds the minimum
requirements for sea level rise (10.6 feet NAVD 88) for the anticipated 75-year life of
the structure.

Pursuant to Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv),
the property owner will be required to enter into an agreement with the City waiving
any potential right to protection to address situations in the future in which the
development is threatened with damage or destruction by coastal hazards (e.g.,
waves, erosion, and sea level rise). The property owner will also be required to
acknowledge any hazards present at the site and unconditionally waive any claim to
damage or liability against the decision authority, consistent with NBMC Section
21.30.015(D)(3)(c). Both requirements are included as conditions of approval that will
need to be satisfied prior to the issuance of building permits for construction.

The property is located in an area known for the potential for seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code
(CBC) and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations
specifically addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior
to the issuance of a building permit. Permit issuance is also contingent on the
inclusion of design mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are
reviewed for compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building
permit issuance.

Water Quality

The property is adjacent to Newport Bay. Pursuant to Section 21.35.030
(Construction Pollution Prevention Plan) of the Municipal Code, a Construction
Pollution Prevention Plan (CPPP) is required to implement temporary Best
Management Practices (BMPs) during construction to minimize erosion and
sedimentation and to minimize pollution of runoff and coastal waters derived from
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construction chemicals and materials. A CPPP has been provided and construction
plans and activities will be required to adhere to the CPPP.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 21.35.050 (Water Quality and Hydrology Plan),
due to the proximity of the development to the shoreline and the development
containing more than 75 percent of impervious surface area, a Water Quality and
Hydrology Plan (WQHP) is required. A preliminary WQHP has been prepared for the
project by Forkert Engineering & Surveying, Inc., dated November 1, 2019. The
WQHP includes a polluted runoff and hydrologic site characterization, a sizing
standard for BMPs, use of a Low Impact Development (LID) approach to retain the
design storm runoff volume on site, and documentation of the expected effectiveness
of the proposed BMPs.

The project design addresses water quality with a construction erosion control plan
and a post-construction drainage system that includes drainage and percolation
features designed to retain dry weather runoff and minor rain event runoff on-site.
Any water not retained on-site is directed to the City’s storm drain system.

Public Access

The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline;
however, the project will not affect the public’s ability to gain access to use and/or
view the coast and nearby recreational facilities. The existing residential development
neither provides nor inhibits public coastal access. Implementation Plan Section
21.30A.040 (Determination of Public Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the
provision of public access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement
and the project’s impact and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project
replaces an existing single-family residence with a new single-family residence.
Therefore, the project does not involve a change in land use, density or intensity that
will result in increased demand on public access and recreation opportunities.

The project is designed and sited so as not block or impede existing public access
opportunities and occurs within the confines of private property. Existing coastal
access conditions will not be affected by the project. Coastal access is currently
provided and will continue to be provided by street ends throughout the neighborhood
with access to the beach and water.

The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road or coastal viewpoint
identified by Local Coastal Program maps. The project site may be located within
the viewshed of distant public viewing areas; however, the project will replace an
existing single-family residence with a new single-family residence that complies
with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development standards. It will also
maintain a building envelope consistent with the existing and anticipated
neighborhood pattern of development. Therefore, the project does not have the
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potential to degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result in significant
adverse impacts to public views.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment.

Class 3 exempts the construction of up to three single-family residences in an urbanized
area. The proposed project includes the demolition of an existing single-family residence
and construction of a new 4,440-square-foot, single-family residence and attached 789-
square-foot, three-car garage.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this application was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners and
residential occupants of property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding
intervening rights-of-way and waterways), including the applicant, and posted on the
subject property at least 10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the
provisions of the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this
meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the City website.

APPEAL PERIOD:

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date the Resolution is
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 (Local Coastal Program
Implementation Plan) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the
City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. For additional information on filing an appeal,
contact the Planning Division at 949-644-3200.

Prepared by:

Planning Consultant

GR/Is
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Attachments: ZA 1 Draft Resolution
ZA 2 Vicinity Map
ZA 3 Project Plans



Attachment No. ZA 1

Draft Resolution



RESOLUTION NO. ZA2020-###

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF
NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT NO. CD2019-058 TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING SINGLE-
FAMILY RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCT A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 732 VIA LIDO NORD (PA2019-230)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Cynthia Childs, Architect, with respect to property located at 732
Via Lido Nord, and legally described as Lot 44 and southeasterly one-half of Lot 45, Tract
907 requesting approval of a coastal development permit.

The applicant proposes to demolish an existing single-family residence and construct a new
4,440-square-foot, single-family residence with an attached 789-square-foot, three-car
garage.

The subject property is located within the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) Zoning District and
the General Plan Land Use Element category is RS-D (Single-Unit Residential Detached).

The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan
category is RSD-C (Single Unit Residential Detached) (10.0 - 19.9 DU/AC) and the Coastal
Zoning District is R1 (Single-Unit Residential).

A public hearing was held on January 16, 2020, in the Corona del Mar Conference Room
(Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code.
Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning
Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This Project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA")
pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6,
Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

Class 3 includes the construction of a single-family residence in a residential zone. The
proposed project includes the demolition of an existing single-family residence and
construction of a new 4,440-square-foot, single-family residence with an attached 789-
square-foot, three-car garage.

The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable.
The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within a

g
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state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical
resource.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 21.52.015 (Coastal Development Permits) of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:

A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The proposed structure conforms to all applicable development standards including, but
not limited to, floor area limitation, setbacks, height, and parking:

a. The maximum floor area limitation is 6,764 square feet and the proposed gross
floor area is 5,229 square feet.

b. The proposed development will provide the required setbacks, which are 4 feet
along the front property line abutting the street, 10 feet along the bayfront property
line, and 4 feet along the side property lines.

C. The highest guardrail or flat roof is no more than 24 feet, measured from
established grade at every point as required by Zoning Code Section
20.30.050(B)(3) and the highest ridge is no more than 29 feet from established
grade, which complies with the maximum height limitation.

d. The project includes enclosed garage parking for three vehicles, which complies
with the minimum three-space parking requirement for single-family residences
having more than 4,000 square feet of livable floor area.

The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the development is consistent with the existing
neighborhood’s pattern of development and expected future development consistent with
applicable development standards as the neighborhood is predominantly developed with
two-story, single-family residences.

A Coastal Hazards Analysis Report was prepared for the project by PMA Consulting, Inc.,
dated October 18, 2019. The current maximum bay water elevation is 7.7 feet North
American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88). According to the report, the estimated sea
level rise at the site is between 2.8 and 4.95 feet over the next 75 years utilizing different
probabilistic scenarios, accounting for the bay water level rising to between 10.5 to 12.65
feet NAVD 88. The Newport Beach City Council has approved the use of the high estimate
of the “low risk aversion” scenario, which is 3.2 feet by the year 2100, or 2.9 feet by 2094.
Therefore, the sea level is estimated to likely reach approximately 10.6 feet NAVD 88 over
the next 75 years (i.e. the life of the structure).The report also identifies that there is a 0.5
percent chance (“medium-high risk aversion” scenario) that sea level rise (SLR) would be
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greater than 2.9 feet around the year 2070 and the bay water level could be as high as 13.7
feet NAVD 88 by the year 2094. If future SLR is greater than the likely estimate of the “low
risk aversion” scenario by 2094 (10.6 feet NAVD 88), then the bulkhead can be raised
without further bayward encroachment. Future raising of the bulkhead height would require
a separate local coastal development permit (CDP).

The project site is protected by an existing bulkhead that will be repaired and maintained at
its current height of 11.54 feet NAVD 88, which can be raised to protect the property if
needed in the future. The finished floor elevation of the first floor of the proposed living area
is 12.98 feet NAVD 88, which exceeds the minimum 9.0-foot NAVD 88 elevation standard
for new structures and exceeds the minimum requirements for sea level rise (10.6 feet
NAVD 88) for the anticipated 75-year life of the structure.

Pursuant to Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv), the
property owner will be required to enter into an agreement with the City waiving any potential
right to protection to address situations in the future in which the development is threatened
with damage or destruction by coastal hazards (e.g., waves, erosion, and sea level rise).
The property owner will also be required to acknowledge any hazards present at the site
and unconditionally waive any claim to damage or liability against the decision authority,
consistent with NBMC Section 21.30.015(D)(3)(c). Both requirements are included as
conditions of approval that will need to be satisfied prior to the issuance of building permits
for construction.

The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and liquefaction.
All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC) and Building
Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically addressing
liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of building
permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation identified in
the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with approved
investigations and the CBC prior to building permit issuance.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 21.35.050 (Water Quality and Hydrology Plan), due to
the proximity of the development to the shoreline and the development containing more than
75 percent of impervious surface area, a Water Quality and Hydrology Plan (WQHP) is
required. A preliminary WQHP has been prepared for the project by Forkert Engineering &
Surveying, Inc., dated November 1, 2019. The WQHP includes a polluted runoff and
hydrologic site characterization, a sizing standard for BMPs, use of a Low Impact
Development (LID) approach to retain the design storm runoff volume on site, and
documentation of the expected effectiveness of the proposed BMPs.

The project design addresses water quality with a Construction Pollution Prevention Plan
(CPPP) that includes temporary best management practices (BMPs) to be implemented
during construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation, and to minimize pollution of
runoff derived by construction chemicals and materials. No water quality impacts to coastal
waters are anticipated based upon the location and elevation of the property.

New landscaping will be verified for compliance with  NBMC Section 21.30.075
(Landscaping). A condition of approval is included that requires drought-tolerant and
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10.

prohibits invasive species. Prior to issuance of the building permits, the final landscape plans
will be reviewed to verify invasive species are not planted.

The property is not located near coastal view roads and is not located near any identified
public viewpoints; therefore, the project will not negatively impact public coastal views.

Finding:

B. Conforms to the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal

Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water located within the coastal zone.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline;
however, the project will not affect the public’s ability to gain access to use and/or view the
coast and nearby recreational facilities. The proposed residential development neither
provides nor inhibits public coastal access. Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040
(Determination of Public Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the provision of public
access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project’'s impact
and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project includes the replacement of an
existing single-family residence with a new single-family residence. The project does not
involve a change in land use, density or intensity that will result in increased demand on
public access and recreation opportunities.

The project is designed and sited so as not to block or impede existing public access
opportunities and occurs within the confines of private property. Existing coastal access
conditions will not be affected by the proposed development. Coastal access is currently
provided and will continue to be provided by street ends throughout the neighborhood with
access to the beach and water.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this Project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because
it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Coastal
Development Permit No. CD2019-058, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit “A,”
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution was

adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 Local Coastal

11
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Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the
City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 16™" DAY OF JANUARY, 2020.

James Campbell, Zoning Administrator

12
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor plans
and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as modified
by applicable conditions of approval).

Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal Development
Permit or the processing of a new coastal development permit.

Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-058 shall expire unless exercised within 24
months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension is otherwise
granted.

This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including
landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way.

Prior to the issuance of building permit, an agreement in a form approved by the City
Attorney between the property owner and the City shall be executed and recorded waiving
rights to the construction of future shoreline protection devices to address the threat of
damage or destruction from waves, erosion, storm conditions, landslides, seismic activity,
bluff retreat, sea level rise, or other natural hazards that may affect the property, or
development of the property, today or in the future. The agreement shall be binding
against the property owners and successors and assigns.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall sign a notarized signed
letter acknowledging all hazards present at the site, assuming the risk of injury or damage
from such hazards, unconditionally waiving any claims of damage against the City from
such hazards, and to indemnify and hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards and
commissions, officials, officers, employees and agents from and against any and all
claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses,
judgements, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation,
attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever
which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of
development. The letter shall be scanned into the plan set prior to building permit
issuance.

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of any

of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal
Development Permit.

1=
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator
if determined should they determine that the proposed uses or conditions under which it
is being operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or
maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions
of approval Exhibit “A,” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of
plans.

Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the
current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent.

No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris or waste shall be placed or
stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain,
or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, wetland or their
buffers.

Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end
of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.

This Coastal Development Permit does not authorize any development seaward of the
private property.

Construction staging, storage and/or access is not allowed to occur on or from the adjacent
sandy beach.

The applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA). In
compliance with the MBTA, grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree trimming,
and similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January 31, outside
of the peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak nesting season
from February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required to prevent the
taking of Native Birds pursuant to MBTA:

A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying
from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction
activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer active.
Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no longer
observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue in the
nest area.

B. Itis aviolation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure compliance,
consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and to determine
when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is found, one or two
short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest and determine when the
nest is no longer active.

14
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHPs) shall be
implemented prior to and throughout the duration of construction activity as designated in
the Construction Erosion Control Plan.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final Construction
Pollution Prevention Plan (CPPP). The plan shall be subject to the review and approval
by the Building Division.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the final WQHP/WQMP shall be reviewed and
approved by the Building Division. Implementation shall be in compliance with the
approved CPPP and WQHP/WQMP and any changes could require separate review and
approval by the Building Division.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final drainage and
grading plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building Division.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Division an
additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the coastal development
permit file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City departments for building
permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural sheets only and shall be
reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall accurately depict the elements
approved by this coastal development permit.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final landscape and
irrigation plan. These plans shall incorporate drought-tolerant plantings, non-invasive
plant species and water-efficient irrigation design. The plans shall be approved by the
Planning Division.

All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with the
approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and
growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing, and trimming. All
landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall be kept
operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of regular
maintenance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative costs
associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division.

The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters
shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in confined
areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle maintenance
area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be provided as far as
far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.

Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from the
project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stockpiles and construction
materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with the soil, and
located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.

15
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27.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of the Moore Residence including, but not limited to Coastal Development
Permit No. CD2019-058 (PA2019-230). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited
to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding
whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding.
The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages
which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The
applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the
indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.
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VICINITY MAP

Subject Property

Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-058
PA2019-230

732 Via Lido Nord
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f 3 4 A
VICINITY MAP LEGEND PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET INDEX FOR C.D.P. REVISIONS | &Y
SITE LOCATION FF FINISHFLOOR ELEVATION  PL  PROPERTY LINE PROJECT DESCRIPTION EXISTING GRADE ESTABLISHMENT. s APPLICABLE CODES AR AL L
732 Via Lido Nord, Newport Beach, CA 92663 TC TOP OF CURB (EX) EXISTING New construction of a 2-story Single Family Residence with attached garage.| (1243+ 1250 + 1258 + 12.58) = 4 = 12.52EG. | T. Construction shall comply with 2016 CRC, 2016 CMC, 2016 CPC, lof | Existing Survey

FG FINISH GRADE CL CENTERLINE 2016 CEC, and Chapter 15 of the NBMC, 2016 BEES, 2016 Cal Green | ¢ Procise Grading Plan
FL FLOW LINE PA PLANTING AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXISTING AVERAGE CURB HEIGHT (HOA), see A-0 c4 Pollution & Erosion Control Plan
—— FS  FINISH SURFACE DN DOWN Lot #44 and 1/2 of Lot #45 of Track 907, A.P.N. 423-261-07 (12.26+12.25) +2 = 12255 T.C. | PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT NOTE 2 l V-r:v:g::il ?CIC:SOFOI;Z:A;’\IW
1. A Public Works Department encroachment permit inspection is required | A3 Proposed Roof Plan
PROJECT DATA PER CRC 2010 SEPARATE PERMITS REQUIRED: ‘i?fpvrl:l\lzc ﬁ:“b“’ﬁ;ﬂfﬂ."";”"f ;":1‘11:' I'urlql i .,r?f i m:‘ '/\;u}: time | A.6  Proposed Elevations
Conpmey WU SEPARATE PERMITS REQUIRED: of Public Works Department inspection, if he existing public AT ropesed Hevatons
. Occupanc R 1. An additional plumbi d wh ets ding the damaged, new conerete sidewalk
4 N plumbing permit s requis when s gas s e improvements surrounding the site is damaged, new conerete sidewalk, | ‘A"g setions
PROJECT DIRECTORY <‘m\\uum«vn Type: VB, Sprinklered installed i.c., B-B-Q, Exterior Fireplace, Fire Pi, e cuth and gutte, and alley srect pavement will be required. Additionally, | v 1 Section
b Q. 3 Ao Troposcd Sections
’ OWNER e 2. Obtain fire-sprinkler permit prior to calling ro”m»r,l.unum inspection|  if existing utilities nfrasractar are deomed substandard, anew l-inch | A-11  Proposed Sections
W Lot 3. Pool,spas, walls, fences, patio covers, and other freestanding strctures | Wit ervics, we ater meter box, sewer wawT!l\l.g Urd‘.‘\x(;)u it box. A-12 - Proposed Sections
onl Lot Size x = 47 p . oval and permits requi terior HVAC ins owner (Municipal Codes an Said determination
o “ Tpen Beach € 92663 Buildable = 33wpsp | 4 Scparatcapproval and permits required for exterior HVAC installation. | 4 the extent of the repair work shall be made at the discretion of the
ki b3 Ph. Floor Arca Lumm(mn 42\ Buidable rea): = 6764 SF | 5. Masonry or concrete fences over 3.5ft high. Public Works Inspector
ARCHITECT HOA Floor s Limtton (151 ]mum‘.m: g o SOTASE | 6. Accessoy strstares, detached aio covers and el 2 Ancoctosement et ol - N
(Devsn P provided et ide open volume aea ot than |7 Retaining wall over 4 f high from the bottom ofhe foundation to improvements within the public right of way. All non-standar
Respoi water side open volume area, allow I.7xba) = 5 the top of the wall, improvements shall comply with City Council Pnhcy L-6. 7~ i
(\n\hva C m\, Architect Al nd Surveying, Inc. ; N 3. All work related to wastewater in the public right-of-way shall be -
Contact: Cynthia Childs Pty i OPEN VOLUME AREA CALCULATION, see A0 $07SF | DEFERRED SUBMITTALS: performed by a C-42 licensed Sanitation Sewer Contractor or an I3
’712}'“\( ast Hwy, Ste. B e o4 < Rex d Area (.15 x buildable area = S ————— censed Gener gineering ict
. Corena e Vi m’m‘zs Huntington Beach, CA 92646 | Frbofel 158 (38 IRICHE et exposure Deferred submitals are (0 b reviewed by the projectarchitcetor engineer |, Heered General Engineering Contactor . SEABALLRFNEORCIMINT PLAXS =
o Ph/Fax (949) Ph: (714) 488-5006 D ot I i+ of record and certified prior fo submittal for plan feview. an ‘um?t;l\muvl permit is required for all work within the Public SW-0 GeneniNows R=E
pe— " 8OSE+ 184 sf. + 124 sf.+ 118 . = 1206SF | 1. Residential Fire Sprinkler System - obtain fire sprinkler permit prior ight-of-Way SW2 Dewaile s S Y =g
For HOA. § de - 223 sf. + 37 sf. + 127 56+ 77 sf to calling for roof sheathing inspection, — R & 5
or tuectside 22350 ¢3S VLIS TISE e | 2 Solar Panes, iapplicable HOA NOTE <X 7%
sfr 38 OSF 13, Submit sound attenuation design for HVAC equipment per ARI 1 A Building Height Certificate is required at the following two points in PN
Water side - 236 sf. + 184 sf. + 124 sf. + 118 sf. $td.275. Sound level not to exceed 50 dBA (55 dBA with timel the Construction proces iz} % el
= 662 SF 65 dBA with timer and neighbors' conset) per Section 10.26.04: ‘When concrete slab is poured. o § g3
206 S1. > 507 sf. or the majority orom,. s required, of the N.BM.C. B! After roof framing but prior t0 the installation of the roof material =N 3
. therefore HOA Floor Area Limitation — Measure from average curb height of 12.255 =Q
A 2. No fence nor structure can be above 36" max at water within last 100" [OIY
(=) PROPOSED NEW RESIDENCE, see A-0.1 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS pt §
i - Proposed First Floor - 1. Refer to Structural Plans, sheet S1, for list of required special S §
kg Proposed Second Floor: - inspections. NOTE =
2. Structural oservation is required, = N
Total Proposed Livable Space - ¢ special ins s requirc
B ' ! 3 Deputy special inspection i required. [ (Ex) 6-0"h. Block Wall (Ex) Water Meter §
Proposed Garage : - -
Total Proposed New Residence and Garage: = GENERAL NOTE Q) #2h. Guardrail, Roof line above |©)
Proposed Cov'd Entr - uance of a building permit by the city of Newport Beach does not (N.) Fountain
Proposed Covd Entry - relieve applicans of the legal requirements to observe covenants, (N.) Exterior Shower w
) posed Master Balcony plicants > e , (N) Paving
* Proposed Bedroom 3 Balcony - conditions and restrictions which may be recorded against the property or drain - Hot & Cold Water
" edroom 4 Balcony - to obtain plans. You should contact your communi ciations prior to Gate not to exceed
;:Z]T:)Zfﬁ ’g:‘\’,.;m;&;“““y - commencement of any construction authorized by this permit. (N) Trash Area (1) et ot to cxcced
Proposed Roof Deck: = (Ex.) Gas Meter
10]
s
P g o -
H ] 2
S =] °
=] 15} o
Storage =1 o
" z O <
2R e
2 ';m 2O
£ 6 S
S Z-5
: s
z O 52
o =
1 2 2 =%
%
o -
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FF.=12.65
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN

T

[

DATE
11/06/2019
SCALE
AS NOTED

JOB NO.
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{ FLOOR PLAN NOTES

KEY NOTES

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND )

é REVISIONS BV‘

FRAMING NOTES

FIL Distance from face of the foundation t propertyfine o b zoning setback plus wal finish
thickness (minimum)

F2. Allexterior wall o be 256, alliteior wals o be 2x4, UN.O.

CONTRACTOR NOTES

T for Residential Consruction Minimum Requirements

.t be 14" sellclosing solid wood slb,

Fil ance o framing around frcbos and chimney orthickness from lning o

combustibles tobe 12°, CRC 2113.19

. alls 246, UNO. pe™s" P ling nd cr CBC 3024
Fi. Al dimensions are 1o fce of sud. UNO. 3. AL eypsum boand to have sraight comers "smooth fexture” throughout. (Verify with owner)
5. Provide 2x blockin fo mior, tovel bar, hooks, ot paper dispenser,shelving, hand o1 coverng o 26
orelevations for mare iformaton. openings proceied by not les han a slfclosing ol wood door 1 38 inh hick pr equivalent

6 el baths and showers. See detal 91D B 116 tapebe
F7. Provide framig for custom medicin cabines t baths (i ppliable). S detail 14 & 15/0-3, o oo o
FS. - Allplywood below BLE.E. 1 be pressure reated prrampelrisin
F9 - Allow 13 cleat mininum et s 6. Contactor o provide cenral vcuum,

for watercloset 1o be & minimum of 24 in front
Fio. e hearth dimensions per CBC 3102.7.12 (Not applicable)

PLUMBING NOTES
o 35" vinylp f
fauces,refrgerator,icemakers,

(Verify with owner)

e ireplace,and installed
in accardance with hei listng and manufcturer instructions, CBC 211113.1

FI2. Superior WRT 4542 fireplace with flush hearh, sce T-5fo the spec
f

Jid fucl burning.

P2, Hotand cold water in Laundry Room and for washer o b instaled in recessed bos
with drains below 10p f washer & dryer.

P3. Provide hesting faciltes per CBC 1204.1 (Refer to energy calcultions, sheet T-24)

[ f 102459.in (7.1 5. &) of floor arca

fucl » y it
2. Provide n lass doar covering the entie hearth opening. CEC 150.06)1A
3. The gas log shauld be permanenly fixed to th hearth sab,

4. Provide scismic anchorage per manufacturee' instuctions.

Combustion i haust ven
3 feet ofth property lin. No open
Group R-3 Occupancy whete the

he property line

and s minimam of 30" diametr cirle
PS. Al plumbing fixtur

Buiding Standard Cod.

1 be complying with the maximum low raes in section 4303 CalGreen

P6. Contractor to povide recrculating pump o ankless

P7. Contractor o provide c

wal vacuum per owne,

HVAC NOTES

HI HVAC a

H2.  Submit sound atenuation design for HVAC equipment per ARI 51275, Sound levelnot fo
exceed S0 ABA (S5 dBA with timer, 65 dBA with imee) per Section 10.26.045 ofthe N.BM.C

for FAU effciency.

Location of measurement 0 b at adjacent poperty patio or opening.

H3. HVAC contractor willbe responsible for a it of Newport Beach sound cleulaions and permits

14, HVAC contractor o provide adequte 7ones a the second flor and the firt floor

ELECTRICAL NOTES  (sce A< & A for Flectrical Pans)

EI._ Elecrical Contractor

nce with counterto or splash material design.
i As&AS)

E3. Provide 400 amp electrcal panel, bonded and grounded. Provide (1) 20 . #4 rehar (ufe)

avoid iner

and (1) cold

ground o the main water shut-off. S detail 131D

LANDSCAPE NOTES

L1, See landscape drawings for gae, fence and garden wall designs, Separate prmit s required for

fences, retaining wals, pools, sas, arden sructres
L2 Allwalls, fences cightof s measured f

e within the No wals,fr ghiof 6" o

rom natural grade within the ide yard setbacks,

STAIR NOTES

SI

B Hhigh, Grip width to be 1 14" min t0 2" max. Maimum clsrance
Tessthan 4", Handrailends shll have rounded termination of bends.
s e uardail per CBC 509. G w0 R horizontl load at top of il
(CBC Table 16-B. Max. clear opening less than 4" Min height - 42
s @
CBC 101311
s s neads with pinted isrs at al sais,verify with interior designer
S6. Provide /5" type "X drywal at walls and cefing blow stairvay!
7. Provide a nosing berween 3/4” and 1-1/4 on sairways with solid reads where thread depth
isfes than 11
APPLIANCE SCHEDULE
o
A2 Conal Vacuum

headroom, minimum. Clear width to be 36" in.

rways and Landings per CBC 1003.3.3 Masimum 7-34™ rise-Miionum 10° un, 65" vertical

|

Not used Elcerical Panel

Electrical upgrade to Ximas lighing Bam Door

T o

Shade Pocket

Toilet Paper Cabinet

Floor Driin & Overlow, se 91D
T.V. folding under cabinet Skolight
Trash Area Mirror
Glass Wall and Door Atie Access
minatback of Wine Vent Dryer thru oof
Wine Condenser Firepit with Table Top
Fountain Printer at upper cabinet
Ventfor ANV Equipments inles Stel Clthes Rod

Exterior Showver with dain, hot &
cold watr,see vl plan for drainsge.

Fireplace
Flush Hearth
Tankless Water Heater >4-0°lr. blow:

Tankless Water Heater shllbe vnted
vertiealythrigh the oof.

B New exterior wall, 236 wood studs @ 16"
New inerior wal, 2x6 wood suds @ 16” ..
1o accommodate iteror pocket door andior plumbing
=

New 2ud nteior wall, 2x4 wood studs @ 16" o

I-hour ated wll within 3-0° of PL, - S detal 11/D-1
Doorsymbol with door sumber, efe 0 door schedule
Window symbol with windonw leter,rferto windorw

Indicates interior clevations key

Hosebits
Hose bbb, ecessed inbras box

Cold Water Comnction for Appliance or Pt Filler

Fuel gas line

Loose key valve for ful gas

Applisnces symbol,refer o appiance scheduie,sheet -2

Plumbing fixture symbol, refe to plumbing schedule,
sheet T-2

— - — PropenyLine

— ——— SebackLine

106"

100"
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

KEY NOTES

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

é REVISIONS

FRAMING NOTES CONTRACTOR NOTES
1. Disance from fce ofthe foundation o propery et b zoing setback plus wal s -1 for Residental Consiruction Miimum Rcuirements
hickness (minimum). doors,berween house & garage, b 1. self-cloing soid oo sab,
P2, Allextriorwall o be 26, alineior wals 0 be 2, UN.O, and 20 min. e,
3 alls ha 26.UNO. P " gy P ling and cr CBC 024
Fi Al dimensions r o fce of std. UNO. (3. Al eypsum board 1o have stcight omners "smooth exure” hroughou. (Verity with wner)
R mitors,towel bas, boks v, handri oL ———
and artwork. Se or elevations for more information. ‘openings protected by not less than a self closing solid wood door 1 3/8 inch thick pr equivalent
6. Provide framing for sosp and shampoo ichesatal baths and showers. See detil 93 B Tt tapebe
7. Provide raming for cusom medicine cabints u baths f spplicable). S dal 14 & 153 o .
. Alpiyodblow B obe rse s e
PO Allow 15 clear minimum ater finish surfuces, cles €6, Contractor to provide central vacuu.
for water lost 10 b a minimum of 24 in o
0. e hearth dimensionspes CBC 3102712 (Not pplicabey L NOT!
r (oramplicatle) PLUMBING NOTES
Fil ance o raing around ircbosand chinney or thicknessfom Tning o
combustibies o b 127, CBC 2113.19 v 5" oyl
e feplace, and nstalled fances, refigerators,ieemake (Verty withowner)
in accordance with their listing and manufacturer instructions, CBC 2111.13.1 P2 Hot and cold water in Laundry Room and for washer to be installed in recessed box
FI2. Superior WRT 4542 firsplace with flush hearth, sce T-5 for the spec. with drains below 10p of washer & dryer.
. o et b 73, Provide heating il per CBC 12041 (Refe o enrgy calulations, shet -24)
e e " s 3 102459.in (7.1 5. ) o flor arca
2. Provide a glass door covering the entir hearth opening. CEC 150.0(e)1 A and s minimam of 30" diameter circle
3. The gas o should be permanenly fixd o e hearh b PS. Al plumbing itures stall be complying iththe masin flow s i section 4303 CalGreen
. Provide sfsnic anchoragepormanufacturer' nstucions. Building Standard Code
w3 76, Conractor o provide reirulating pump 10 ks

wal vacuum per owne.

HVAC NOTES
HI HVAC

for FAU effciency. (Verify
Submit sound atenuation design for HVAC equipment per ARI 512

5. Sound level nat o

exceed S0 ABA (S5 dBA with timer, 65 dBA with imee) per Section 10.26.045 ofthe N.BM.C
Location of measurement 0 b at adjacent poperty patio or opening.

s
.

HVAC conteacor o provide adequste 7onesat the second floorand the ist floo,

ELECTRICAL NOTES  (sce A< & A for Flectrical Pans)

EI._ Elecrcal Contractor

avoid iner

HVAC contractor will b responsible foral ciy of Newport Beach sound calculaions and permits.

nce with counterto or splash material design.

As)

E3. Provide 400 amp electrcal panl, bonded and grounded. Provide (1) 20 . #4 rehar (ufer)

and (1) cold water ground o the main water shu-of. See detail 182

LANDSCAPE NOTES

L1, See landscape drawings for

fences, retaining wals, pools, sas, arden sructres

L2 Allwalls, fences

3 as measured

e e and garden wall designs, Separate permit s required for

e within the

from natural rade within the ide yard setbacks,

s, fer

STAIR NOTES

St :
headroom, minimum. Clear width

to1be 36" min.

rways and Landings per CBC 1003.3.3 Masimum 7-34™ rise-Miionum 10° un, 65" vertical

B Hhigh, Grip width to be 1 14" min t0 2" max. Maimum clsrance
Tessthan 4", Handrailends shll have rounded termination of bends.
s e uardail per CBC 509. G w0 R horizontl load at top of il
(CBC Table 16-B, Max. clear opening lss than 4" Min height - 42
s

CBC 101311
s s
S6. Provide 8" type

7. Provide a nosi
isfes than 11

APPLIANCE SCHEDULE

Fioshet T-2
Central Vacuum

A

neads with pinted isrs at al sais,veify with interior designer
drywallat walls and ceiling below stairway.
aween 314" and 1-1/4" on starways with sold reads where thread depih

[ Norwet

[ stk

Trash Area

Wine Condenser

Foustsin

] vent o AN Easimens

Flcetrical upgrade to Xmas lightin

(Ex) BB.Q. 10 enain

V. folding under cabinet

Glass Wall and Door

S-0%ht. min.at back of Wine

Flectrical Panel
Bam Door

Tailet Paper Cabinet

FloorDrain & Oveflow, sce 9/D-1
Skylight

Mior

Atie Access

Vent Dryerthru oof

Firepit with Tabe Top

Printer st upper cabinet

Stanless Steel Clthes Rod

[ Excrior Shower it din o
it e ot B o e

Fireplace

Flush Hearth

Tankless Water Heater >4-0°cr,
Tankless Water Heatershal b vented
verticaly hraugh the roof.

below

B New exterior wall, 236 wood st @ 16"
New inerior wal, 2x6 wood suds @ 16” ..
1o accommodate iteror pocket door andior plumbing
= New 2xd iterior wall, 2xd wood studs @ 16" o

1-hour ated wll within 3-0° of PL, - S detal 11/D-1

Doorsymbol with door sumber, efe 0 door schedule
Window symbol with windonw leter,rferto windorw

Indicates interior clevations key

Hosebito
Hose bbb, ecessedinbras box

(Cold Water Comnction for Applianc or Pt Filler

Fuel gas line

Loose key valve for ful gas

Applisnces symbol,refer o appliance scheduie,sheet -2

Plumbing fixture symbol, refe o plumbing schedule,
sheet T-2

Property Line

Setback Line

=
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{ ROOF PLAN ELECTRICAL LEGEND

ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATION

ROOF PLAN KEY NOTES

é REVISIONS BY‘

REGESSED COPPER STEP LIGHT

<
[ ueo. ornon waw soowe o e s
50 AFF. © £, 4D AT, 65 APF. B AL OTEES (MCHTEET T0
RV DS LocATON AT MTAL HSTALATON 0 HOLSN)
[ 3-waY swrs
fom, OV veATERRF el oumeT
iy v sms - e Locanox w/ owen

NO ATTIC VENTS REQUIRED SINCE WE ARE USING SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
PER T-24,

New Class "A" Conerete Shingles Mon
Instal over GAF Versashield underlay
Class "A"roof assembly

Report No. ESR-2053, s sheet T-1, for

Eave, referto detail 1/D-1
Rake,refer o detail 21D-1
Ridge / Hip detal, e 5/D-1

Provide continuous copper gutters with downspouts o drain lines, See exterior
elevations for locations.

Sheet Metal Flashing, refer o detail 12/D-1

Chimney with approved spark arestor per Section 2113.9.1 of IBC 2006; see detail 13/D-1

Deck drain with overflow, se¢ detail 9/D-1

Jatform, light and clear working space.

inatic - provid
il 16/D-1, i applic

¢, Cedarlte, Color: Ironwood, see sheet T-6,

Trench drain, see detail 18/D-1

Guardrail, see detail 14/D-2

Floor drain

Bluestone

Equipment platform, withisolation pads by Ball Mount Industrics
Roof mounted air conditioning units must be sereened from view f
the Common Area and must be insulated for Sound Attenuation.

Gable-End Vent

Flat Roof Deck Finish: Class "A” Dex-0-Tex
see sheet T-5, ICC Report No. ESR-1757

rproof Decking.

Roof vent per manufacturer's specs. Refer to roof ventilation calculations, A-3

K100 - see 16/D-1
n all residences and
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ELEVATON NOTES

" revisions | ey )

[ ¢

Concrete Shingles,sce Roof Plan

Typical Eave detail, sce 11D-1

Typical Rake detal see 2D-1

Gable-End Vent, se detal

cr - rovide approved spark arrestor per Scetion 2113.9.1

s with Thin Brick Ve
BC 2013: Sce Detil 13D
hall extend at least 2 . higher than any porion ofthe buikling within 10 ., but

e les than 3 1. above th highest point wherethe chimney passes though th roof

Board and Baton, sec 912
8 ChannelSiding. se 102

Thin Brick Veneer, Paited Whit

Aluminum-Clad Wood Doors and Windows,sce -2 or scheduies

Dutch Eny Door

[EE] Wood Trim Work @ Doors and Widows.

Paint Grade Wood Columns,sce 4D-1

Exterior Shut

Guardailing,see 1402
Skylight

ExteriorShover

Roofto Walldtil, e $0-1
Mateia Transiion, s 10D-1

Gate,not 1o excoed 607, AEG,

|
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SECTION NOTES

M TYPICAL CLASS "A" SLOPED ROOF ASSEMBLY.
A. Class " e e, sce Roof plan

5 Roofing underiayn rer's
. Plywood roofsheahing - per srctur
D. California fll framing (where occurs)
E. Roof raftes - porsrucural plans
st o siructural plans. (b occun)
G. Insulaton o be
3Bt g (wher ocurs)
$/8" gypsum board at ceiling.
K. Finish ceiling - refer to rflected ceiling plan.

recommendations.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY (AT HOUSE):
‘Channel siding, cedar shingles or board-and-batten siding -
Feferto clevations.
B. Building paper
. Plywood shathingorshearpanelpr st plans
26 extrior wall rming unes otd thervis)
Insulation to

r

epain vathourd
G ey i pr o levatons

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY(AT GARAGE):
Chamel g, cotar gl o bosr.and-baten g
roferto clevations.

8. Building paper

€. Pywood shating o shear panlper sructrlplas.
256 exterior wall framing (unlss noted otherwisc)

B! 53" ype X" gypsum wailboard

TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
Wl pr i clvations
B. /8" gypsum wallboard.
€ Pywond uw panc et pas. (vhs o)
wall framing - refer to
m e b Sound ottt R 19
" gypsum wallboard at walls and cciling.
G Wl T o e cvatons

E

DECK / BALCONY ASSEMBLY:
tone pavers, 16x24, 3/8" thick, set in mortar bed.
B. Waterproof membrane
C. 118" T&G exterior plywood sheathing
D dockjiss ripped o lope 4 er 10" - pr st plans
E lnulaon o s

ot
G i e efr el g lan.

SFCOND & THIRD FLOOR | CEILING AS
34 hardvood over 14" pywood or

MBLY
he over mortar or

34" gyperer
B. 11814 pywood shathing
. 91 Floor jots- per structural e
. Fiberglas bt sound inculation fo be R.21

" Cellngjits po sl pans o o raing (e o)

eypsum wallboard,
G, i Sl -reer o refecte cling lan.

=] FIRST FLOOR ASSEMBLY

7 hardood over 34" plywod or e ovr morar o
B, Reinfreed concrtc sl on grade er el enginee
€. Vapor barrier per sols repor
D. Sand per soils report

FLOOR ASSEMBLY AT EXTERIOR PORCH
‘Stone pavers over mortar bed
B, Watcrproof membran
. Concrete pooh slab per siuctural plans, soped to drain.
D. Vapor barrier per soils report
E. Sand per sois report

GARAGE SLAB ON GRADE
inforced concrete slab on grade per structural plans -
Sope o
B Yoo e e o
C. Sand per sails e

[19] aarac
AS

[11] stamassembLy

A. Continuous handrai sccurcly fstened to wall @ 36 above.

tread nosing
B Finish material, pe finish schedule
Plywood treads - plued and screwed to sringers
Prvondrisrs
E. Minimom (3) 2 ingers @ straig!
E 26 joist at 16" o.c.min.at lndim g et s o
five connection to floor per siructurl

INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING

type "X" gypsum wallboard

R e o b s i o al accsssile sace

under stairs

I-hour rated wallor floor-celing assembly. sce details,

[13] row-sLorNG rooFING

ssembly and conform to

A. Modified Bitumen Cap Sheet with mineral aggregae
B. Roof Underlayment - per manufacturers insiructions.
. Piywood rof shating - ot st plans.

. Roof rafers - per s o

E eypsum board at ceiling.

F i g et e cfing plan

SLOPED ROOF ASSEMBLY AT VOLUME CEILING:
Concrete Roof Tile, (see note #1).

B
€ Pywood rofshating - por st it
D California fll framing (where occurs)

E Roof rafers - per structual plans.

F. Spray foam insulation (air-impermeable, min. R-30, per R806.5.5.1.1) or
ed o underside of
cable nsulation under ir-impermeable

Rigd Inalation B m,,wmm min, R-5)

roof sheathi

insaion ey
o framing. (where oceurs)

T3 ypaum b o i

3. Finish ceiling - refer o reflected ceiling plan.

e and s naled 0 flor it

run- eer o sctral plans
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SECTION NOTES

M TYPICAL CLASS "A" SLOPED ROOF ASSEMBLY.
A. Class " e e, sce Roof plan

5 Roofing underiayn rer's
. Plywood roofsheahing - per srctur
D. California fll framing (where occurs)
E. Roof raftes - porsrucural plans

st o siructural plans. (b occun)
G. Insulaton o be
| 3Bt g (wher ocurs)

$/8" gypsum board at ceiling.

K. Finish ceiling - refer to rflected ceiling plan.

recommendations.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY (AT HOUSE):
‘Channel siding, cedar shingles or board-and-batten siding -
Feferto clevations.
B. Building paper
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D dockjiss ripped o lope 4 er 10" - pr st plans
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GARAGE SLAB ON GRADE
inforced concrete slab on grade per structural plans -
Sope o
B Yoo e e o
C. Sand per sails e

[19] aarac
AS

[11] stamassembLy
5 A. Continuous handrai sccurcly fstened to wall @ 36 above.

tread nosing
B Finish material, pe finish schedule

Plywood treads - plued and screwed to sringers
Prvondrisrs
E. Minimom (3) 2 inges @ siight rn et o st plans
E 26 joist at 16" o.c.min.at lndim g et s o
five connection to floor per siructurl

R e o b s i o al accsssile sace

under stairs
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INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING
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I-hour rated wallor floor-celing assembly. sce details,
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[13] row-sLorNG rooFING

ssembly and conform to

A. Modified Bitumen Cap Sheet with mineral aggregae
B. Roof Underlayment - per manufacturers insiructions.
. Piywood rof shating - ot st plans.

. Roof rafers - per s o

E eypsum board at ceiling.

F i g et e cfing plan
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SLOPED ROOF ASSEMBLY AT VOLUME CEILING:
Concrete Roof Tile, (see note #1).

B
€ Pywood rofshating - por st it
D California fll framing (where occurs)
E Roof rafers - per structual plans.
F. Spray foam insulation (air-impermeable, min. R-30, per R806.5.5.1.1) or
Rigd Inalation B m,,wmm min. R-5) applied 0 underside of
- roof sheathi cable imsulation under air-impermcable
insaion ey
o framing. (where oceurs)
T3 ypaum b o i
3. Finish ceiling - refer o reflected ceiling plan.
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STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES s
QENERAL REQUIREMENTS BACKFILLING & COMPACTION NOTES WELDING ABBREVIATIONS sfie
1. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN CONFORMITY WITH THE 2016 EDITION OF THE AL BACKFILL SHALL CONFORM TO THE SOLS ENGREER'S RERORT AND 1. AL WELDNS SUALL BE DOLE USNG THE SHELDED ELECTRID ARG PROCESS BY . o oo ur o I " 109 0 FooTNG B
GALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBG) AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE RECOMMENDATIONS. CERTIFIED WELDERS, USING E70XX ELECTR cEP s, B 3 9 BEHE
CODES AND ORDINANCES, 2 UTIITY TRENGH BAGKFLL AND ANY OTHER BACKTILL MUST BE NECHANICALLY VELDING OF STEEL'RENFORONG BARS SHALL o DoNE wTH Low HyoRoceN e EONQ’,E‘ONM ™ < 341
2. SITE INSPE TRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE PROJECT SITE & SHALL ED. JETTIN AL NoT B P ELECTRODES, A233, CLASS E7OXX St 1.6. I} S H
I Gl b R L T e = R o e e e o 8 | |apee
FOR The PosSeLe DOSTENCE & ¢  UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, ACE AND HAVE ATTAINED THER REQUI TING ELEMENTS SHALL g:gg‘*;gmg“wEW:;ngsgg‘Ngg;ggy;‘m gz;wy gg;,ﬁg%pg 5 P ,;wa R Frorerry e T = 2F
L AND/OR COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL 5 CONCRETE SLABS 0% OTHER. PERMANENT SULONG GONPONENTS COMPLIANGE N AGEORDANGE WITH o et z
REPORT ANY. D\SCREPANC\ES R CONSULTING, INC." HEREINAFTER CALLED 4. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE IN THE SOLS REPORT, ALL FILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO o e ARG EIRED PR AL F\ELD . ARCHITECTURAL ENBED. ENGEDNENT, EVBEDDED e —— mp' ]
THE ENGINEER" A MINIMUM OF 0% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUREMENTS OF BOTTOM OF BEAM EN EDGE NALING Psl POUNDS PEf SCUARE INCH Tos =
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE EARR\CADES AND PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION AS THE CBC APPEND‘X SECTION 3313, PT. PRESERVAHVE TREATEL S
T A i eon e 5. LTER CLOTH SHALL 5E MIRAr) 1401-SERIES NowOVeN poueropyiane ceoroie  CONCRETE o AN g
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH REPRESENTATIVES OF CITY AND_UTILITY S MANCACTORED B 16 MAAFT COMEANT" AND. BE MINIMUM 2.0' WIDE AND REBAR RENFORCING BAR 2
b S M e ST S OF T A0 T 52 BN BV ok ACE o e Bl Tt AL 2ok 0 AL SONCRETE M bESiNis, CONFORMNG To chAPTER 19 07 AT S1e-1s, TLE oo o el w
GONNECTING 10 SEWER, FIFING OR WIRIG, ETC, AND REFORT ANY PROBLEMS BELOW THE FINAL MUDLINE FOR THE ENTIRE HEIGHT OF THE e o TE CNONEE, FOR HEVIEW AND APBROVAL CERORE ANy CONGRETE 1S - BOUNDARY NALING 126 wee vonzowin o TS, ° <] <]
jad g
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY PROTECT ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES BEFORE 3 ERORT MUST BE SUBMITTED T0 AND BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING e o o S A A T o N OF &0 . W""M | OF WAL LGNGWDWAL "
CONMENGING ANY WORK nmnww BEFORE FOLNDATON INSPECTON K O M U A O . Ll CONCRETE MXES SHALL 8€ o, OESS otep omwermse
NOTES, AND DETALS ON OF THE ENGINEER
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL TENPORARY TOILETS BEFORE STAR - .
B O oETALS Y BRAes ShalL TACE PReCeRCE ek ke BN iRl T W A I S 5 coicrere gng;HiHLfL;EHngEwﬁfgg@gssw STEETS £5 TE oER B
GENERAL NOTES. s o ROKEN CONCRETE NG NaY BE FILL PROVIDED IT DOES CEMENT AND WATER. MAXINUM SLUNP SHALL BE 5 INCHES. AN APPROVED . POINT
S TPCHL DETALS SHOWN SHALL APPLY WHERE NO SPECIAL DETAL |5 SHOWS ROTEXCELS & NONES W S 5 16 NOT STAGKED, LAVERED. OR FLAGED.ABOVE T A e A B s A ARROVED unt voR ot
ETAIL, TYPIGAL DETAL, SEGTION, TYPICAL SEGTON, I ELEVATION +7.01 & IS APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PGS el (e STl Coliu aace pLATES Sl ot PO OR i
SHIGU FOR ONE CONDIION, 11 SHALL ALS APPLY FOR ALL LIKE OR SMILAR 75 ANCHES. GROUT UNDER STE VECHT RE FABRIC
CONDITIONS UNLESS NOTED
10, SRAUNGS “AKE FRECEOEE DUER SPEOmoATNs,  DETALED oRAWGS Ao STEEL . gggC§g;§\S§gNAt;Eg§s,D§Ns‘cgNﬁgp;gg FeRiensu, sTaien:, oreuen. STy BRI s
SPEQIICATONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL DRAWNGS A 1 STUCTURAL SIEEL SHAPES A0 PLATES SHALL GONORM To ASTH. AG72 GrAOE S SRR T AT 150 e | o N 1 Vs, A 00 A
y . EMICAL ADMIXTURES SHALL W 10 ASTY C 404, GHENICALS DESIGNED TO Ki
T R IO (N0 SCALED DIMENSIONS) SHALL BE USED. 2 STEEL PIPE COLUNS AND OTHER STEEL PIPE STRUCTURAL NEMBERS SHALL CIT CORFOBION OF ITEANAL RENFORCING MAY 6 USED, AR ENTRAIMENT 1
12. TEMPORARY ERECTION BRACING AND SHORING SHALL BE PROVDED AS REQUIRED ADMIXTURES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 260. COARSE AND FINE AGGREGATE SHALL GALVANIZED IRON -
A AT T L STRUCTURAL STABILTY AND 3 STRUCTURAL S8 rbine SIRL Zowroru To AST. AS0D, GRADE B, Fy CONFORM To ASTH € 33 AND ASTN G 330 WHERE LIGHTEIGHT AGGREGATES ARC CLU-LAN BEA) =
SONNECTED AN ARE CABABLE OF SUPRORTING THE DS LOAON USED, LionTveinT X ST 7, APANDED AND COATED S o SYMBoOLS -
P I AL e e o 4. oIS SHALL CONFORM 70 AST. A307, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHERE SALE R EOOALEN T MATEQ\EAQLMDF SHFIGENT STRENGTH AND CURABLITY T CIPSUN 804k M o conreact ° N &
RESPONSIBLITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF o STRENGTH (4s.) BOLTS ARE SPeCInEo, THEY SHALL 8 MNIUW 52 o i Cinteg LnE
8 RS DAL ke or DIANETER ARD. CONFGH e %0 AT N Dt ol 5. EONCRETE ST SNPLES SUALL BE TAKE N ACCOROANGE WTH AT, AND oo e LS snp o v s § 2 H
ERORERTY, THAT TS RECUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTNUGUSLY AND NOT BE OIS O THE FLANS. THE NSTALATION OF 1S, BOLTS SUALL B¢ B A Tl L T T T - DAETER Ner T 14 BTG prcorery e =
LIMITED T 0  AND CToR REFEETES B A ReGETERED  BEPUTY IGPECTOR APPRGVED BY THE BUILONG e, AU AL U VT ColcRere s o R $ © =
DEFEND, NOEWNIFY AND H0LD' THE OWNER MWD THE ENGINEER HARNLESS FROM DEPARTMENT. Mw WAV T LG e nmwwgn o G -
Al 5. K BB LS IN STEEL MEVBERS SHALL BE STANDARD HOLES, R W PLACE DENSITES DETERINED D =
PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT EXCEPHNG FQR LIABILITY ARISING 6. STRUCTURAL STEEL "NELSON" STUDS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FROM C1015, 7 SLURRY CQNCRE]E WHERE SPECIFIED OR USED, SHALL HAVE ,\ M\N\MUM CEMENT @
FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENGE OF THE OWNER OR THE ENGINEER Gro17 AND AWN STEEL, CONFORMING 10 A .M. AT0B-8HT. SLURRY CONCRETE, WHERE SPEGFIED OR USED, SHALL HAVE H
14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION NOT T0 UNDERMINE. ANY 7. LGH1 GAUGE STEEL MEWSERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM. STANDARDS A3 B S ARGHTECTURAL NGTES KO COLORED 0% TEXTURED COGRETE. H
15, CLEAN UP: O PANT. PLASTER, CEVENT, SOL, WORTAR OF OTHER RESDUE Oa Rk 18 GA. THICK AND LIGHTER STEEL : A446, GRADE A (GALVANIZED) RS OFM WORK TOLERANCES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC AND ACI [
L B D, L . Ok AB70, GRADE, 53 OR AST1, GRADE C = ALL'THAVING MIMON OF 35 1l 10. ALL STEEL REINFORCING, ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS AND OTHER INSERTS SHALL BE
ALL MATERIALS & WASTE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE, NBMC 17.32.020. - \ %
o A A B T e ST euc 732,02 YIELD STRENGTH, SECURED IN POSIION AND INSPECTED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTNENT -
ISPECTOR PRCR 10 THE PLACIG OF ANY COUCRETE
AS FLL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE & DISPOSED OF N AN DFFIGIAL B) R S%‘é’iné”é?o@”“isﬁ?“@iﬁ STEEL - Adds, GRADE D (GALVANZED) 11, NSPECTOR, PRIOR T A N T . BoLTs, £1C. FOR
DUNP SITE - - 3 , SO0UTS, ETC,
T ERAL CHADING SPEGHOATONS! oF THE BLONS Ea FRECHST CONOKETE PANELS SAALL BE DESIGVED B O WERS FOR SATE ERECTON 0F =
DEPATTENT FOR T CITY'S: GENERAL NOTES, EROSON COVTROLS, REuIReD 8 gﬁggg@g?g@w 'EREGTION SHALL GONFORM TO THE 14t EDITION OF ALS.C. 12. N0 CALCIM CHLORDE SHALL NOT BE USED IN_ANY CONCRETE ~
INSPECTIONS, GRADING FLLS/CUTS & ALL NECESSARY DO 15. ALL CONCRETE 10 BE CURED FOR A MINMUM OF 3 DAYS BY A NETHOD ACCEPTABLE
18. POOLS, SPAS, FENCES, PATIO COVERS AND OTHER FREESTAND\NG SWUCTURES HOLES FOR BOLTS IN STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DRILLED OR PUNCHED. TO WHE ENGINEER. FORMS MAY BE STR\PPED ONLY AFT[P THE CONCRETE HAS
REQUIRE_SEPARATE REVIEWS AND PERMITS. BURN‘NG OF HOLES SHALL NOT BE PERM INED MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE S
19, AL ASTM. SPECFICATIONS NOTED OM THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE IN 1o, ALL STERL SHALL BE STNLESS, TOT DIF GALVANIZED OR EPOXY COATED. 14, CRRED MM OO RESNE 5
'ACGORDANCE WTH THE LATEST ISSUE OF THE AS.T
20. OBSERVATION WISITS 10 THE PROJECT SITE BY THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE w
CORSIRUED A5 AN INSPECTION AS REQURED BY COE. REINFORCING STEEL NAILING AND FASTENERS GENERAL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ISSUANCE oF A BUILOING PERWT BY THE OTY © ©
1. FOR STRUCTURES EXPOSED TO SALT WATER SPLASH OR IMNERSION, REBAR 1AL NALS AND FASTENERS SHALL BE CORROSION RESITANT WEETNG ASTH A153 1. PERIODIC (NON-CONTINUOUS) OR CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A GITY RPPLCANTS OF THE LEGAL REQUREMENTS T0
&
FOUNDATIONS REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTW A 705, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON HOT DI GALVANIZED AND BE ACRTLIC ADHESIVE OR' THERMAL PLASTIC CERTIFED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING. ISERVE COVENANTS, CONDITI( o) L
DETALLS, AND SHALL BE EPOXY COATED PER ASTH A 854, AFTER GENDING OF THE SESN iy, ADHESIVE @ ) SIE CONGRETE WORK (COPIG & ANGHOR BEAN) ~CONTIUOUS. RESTRICTIONS. WHCH CCoroiD 0unST S
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH ALL CONSTRUCTION LINES AND PROCEED WTH EBARS. WELDED WIRE MESH SHALL CGNFORM ASTM A 185 AND SHALL BE EPOXY 2. ALL NAILS SHALL BE 16d (UMS D\AMETER) HEUCAL THREAD NAILS, WITH MINIMUM B) INSPECT SHEET PILE FOR LENGTH & DAMAGE NON-CONTINUOUS. THE PROPERTY OR TO OBTAIN PLANS = <
THE EXCAVATION OF ALL FOOTINGS AS CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWNGS. OATED CONFORMING TO ASTH ‘AL VISIBLE DEFECTS AND CUT ENDS SENDING YiELD STRENGI G LOGKNG OF PANCLS el HOULD CONTACT YOUR cowuwv ASSOCIATION S oS
2 TOUTNGS SHALL GEAR ON NATURAL UNISTURBED UNORI EARTH GF ENGNEERED REPAR COMTED, WrE Ssés%fﬁé‘é RSET‘QEFERE‘NG STEEL SHALL BE EITHER EPOXY 3. RALNG OHER THAN. RODE of FLoOR | D\APHRAGM SHDWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL D) ANCHOR ROD TENSIONING CONTINUOUS. CONSTHLCHON. A HHORZED &Y TS PERMIT X g
5 SOEATRINE reey ann no cONCRETE st B PLACED IN AN EXCAVATON 2. RENFORGENT ARKED. COTNUELS AT BE SPLICED DY LAPPING 42 oAR DIAMETERS B2 SRt Rl S S o o o ¢ e g croumNG or pic sirees o ConTNG us & oF
4 TREToR O Al EXCAVATIONS SHALL SE PROTLCTED ACANST HEAVY SURCHARGE EAGH CASE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE ON FLANG. ALL SPLIES WHEN DETALED. INTO THE FRAMING MEW €) HELICAL ANCHORS INSTALLATION N ACCORDANCE Wi B0 U oSt el s T o4
T O A T AN HEAYY SumcHARC: L B FOCATED W ENE S, D P 5 AL A ARE SUALL B Co ROSON-RESISTANT COUPLYNG, WTH HOO G185 FNISH SECTION 242, OF ICC ER-2794 NON-CONTNUOUS, BE OBTAIRED FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS g om
ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD 5. RENFORGING STEEL SHALL BE ACCURATELY FLAGED AND SECURED IN_FOSITION AND BE MANUFACTURED BY “SIMPS ONGLTE 0. NG (OF APPROVED EQUALY SPECIAL INSPECTION 1S REQUIRED FOR SEAWALL PAREL GONCRETE IF NOT CAST Der RN S ® ap
5. THE SOILS REPORT D[SDR\EED UNDER ITEMS No.7 BELOW SHALL BE A PART OF METAL OR CONCRETE BLOCKS, CHAIRS, SPACERS, ETC.. AND WRE TIES BEFORE PLACWG AND SHALL HAVE A VALID IcC NUMEER ON THE PRODUCT. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE IN A CERTIFIED YARD. ] S
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAN THE SOLS GONGRETE. AFEROVED PRUDUCTS WUST BE APPROVED. BY THE GUILDING DEPARTHENT. NOT 8Y 2. CONTINJOUS SPECIAL INSPECTIONS IS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 3 S
REPORT AND CONPLY MTH AL RECOWENDATONS THEREN. 4. ADDITIONAL REINFORCING REQUIRED FOR ERECTION OF PRECAST CONCRETE PANELS e e NSpECTo ANCHOR BOLTS, ADUESIVE MNCHOR BOLTS, ADHESIE DOWELS AD N
6. PAD PREPARATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE S SHALL BE ADDED PER THE GONTRAGTOR'S DETALS 6. KROWARE SHALL BE WSTALLED peR UANUFACTURER'S RECOUNENDATIONS, BLIND MECHANICAL ANCHORS IN ALL CONCRETE AND MASONRY s X >
FD SHALL BE NSPECTED A1D. AFPROVED BY THE SOLS ENGNEER. PRiOR 10 5. MINIMOM CONCRETE COVER FOR RENFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS RALIG SHALL NOT 8 ACCEPTABLE AN WL BE R 3. SR BSOS oL B BOTE By Ol ok ok st oeputy [
FLAGNG Altv GONGRETE. THE PAD SHALL 8E KEPT WOIST PRioR 10 THE o SSLE“RSEHE’ELWASWE'EW O N GONTAGT W SDie  WEN GAST AGANST EARTH . WHERE MECHANICAL OR ADHESIVE ANCHORS/DOWELS T RbICATED on orawNGs (SPECIAL) INSPECTORS, A°PROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTVENT ONLY, g s g uZJ
£ WTH THE BULDING DEPARTNENT. Eg PRECASATEggEC%RE%EEEELEEZ‘TOg FAGE VK, INTERIOR. FACE 1" B) ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE (LT STANLESS STEEL "HIT-HY 200 MAX-SD" ADHESIVE 5 o (2) R T s caPeCTN, e spEciAL
SOILS REPORT PREPARED BY R MGCARTHY CONSLLTING, INC. INSTALLED IN, ACCORDAN C ESR-3187 OR STAINLESS STEEL SIMPSON NSPEENON, ACREEWENT NLST BE SUBMITED 10 THE PERMIT SERVCES
'ADDRESS 23 CORPORATE PLAZA, suwg 1so D) CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE: REINFORCING STEEL AT CENTER OF SLAB, UNLESS NOTED STRONGLTE "4eT-5¢ EROXT" AGHESIVE INSTALLED 1N ACCORDANCE WTH 106 DIVISION PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF 0
NEWPORT HEACH, CA 92651 - E5R-2508 6. AS A MINNUM, THE DEFTH OF THE SEAWALL EVBEDUENT INTO THE GROUND
PHONE NUVBER -(a49) 870- a5 B G B I A T B SECTION o €) HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED WITH NON-REBAR-CUTTING DRILL BITS. SHALL BE AS SHOMN ON ELEVATIONS ON (S-1) AND MUST BE ACCURATELY a
7 ALLTE WRES SHAL BE MWLM 1o GALCE, BLAGK AWEALED, CONPCRMIG To 5) CoNTNIOUS NEPECTON 1S RECURED FoR T4 WSTALLATION OF THE ALL S B e Bl T RS R st s . o
gg‘g o DA L ASEPIENAER 20, 2018 g AT WENFORCING BARS SHALL BE FREE OF RUST, GREASE O OTHER MATERIAL LIKELY ANGIORS/DOVELS DY\ SEGSTERED SPEOAL NSEEDTOR APRROVGD oY THE B gggg‘gggSggg;gNC;;Véﬂégﬁgﬁgﬁyggﬁggzgm b MASONRY PROJECT = S
e RIBI G con 0 MPAIR_SONDING, BULOING DEPARTVENT, THE INSPECTOR SHALL VERIEY THE INSTALL L S ECTON IS ECUIRED FOR AL e SITE 3
9. ALLBENDS IN REIFORCNG SHALL BE COLD BENDS. OVELS N ACCORDANGE WITH MANUFACTURER S RECOMMENDATIONS g >
O o AN O DRI HOLES 'AND PROER. EMELDMENT = [
E) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS, usg MINIMUM 3" DIAMETER AT 24" ON b4
GRADING NOTES S T T s : 2 z
1. THE_ANTICIPATED TOTAL VOLUNE OF CUT AND FILL FOR SEAWALL CONSTRUCTION 9 @ g
THIS PROECT WL BE GREATER THAN 50 CUBIC YARDS. THUS. GRADING Tre et
PRRMIT IS REQURED + See e 3 ANCHOR RODS CONCRETE REPAIR 1) =
2 WHER A CRAOING PERWIT & PLANS ARE REQUIRED IF NO_GRADING IS, ADDRESSED AR T FENORGIG o T peEmi e s covp e 1 >
ON THE PLANS - SEE THE CIVL & ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR THE FIN ANCHOR_RODS/TIE-RODS SHALL CONFORM TO AS.TM. A722-95 GR 150 ATER T RonrORCNG LS SMELETED I s, i = 7
3 DI MEANG: Sh ALy B SeEDLED 48 HOURS FRIOR TO START OF | THREAGED REBAR AS MANUPACTURED BY DYWIDAG SYSTEMS 5 RECOUMENDED. THAT THE ORNER SHALL HIRE A CONEANY. SPEGIALING N " = w
D LT oF INTERNATIONAL (DSI) WTH DOUBLE CORROSION PROTECT STRUCTURAL PRESERVATION TO FIX THE CURRENT CRACKS, WHERE OCCUR, AT 0 %] o5
DESIGN CIVIL ENGINEER, SOILS ENGINEER, GEOLOGIST, CITY GRADING ENGINEER OR 2 RO TASIOMNG APTER, BACKRILUNG 4 SOMPACTNG T0/ TOF OF ANCHOR THE EXISTING CONCRETE WAL, < ©|Q
THEIR REPRESENTATIVES. REQUIRED FIELD INSPECTIONS WLL BE OLITLINED AT THE BEAM, TENSION RODS TO 1,000¢ COMPLETE BACKFILL & COMPACTION TO % &z
: ROUGH GRADE & TENSION RODS TO 5,000 3
A FRE-PAVING MEETING SHALL BE SCHEDULED 48 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF - w 212
GRADING WITH THE FOLLOWING PEOPLE PRESENT. OWNER, GRADING CONTRACTO . - LS =
DESIGN GVL ENGIEER, SOLS ENGINELR, GEOLOGST, CiTv” GRADING ENOINEER G Sl
R REPRESENTATIVES. REUIRED FIELD INSPECTIONS WLL BE OUTLNED AT THE g2
THE PROJECT GEQTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT & APPROVE ALL AREAS Q.-08|H
PRIOR THE_THE FLA zE2<
6. ALLTILS SHAL B INGPECIED, TESTED 4 APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNCAL S<< W4
ENGINEER VERIFYING NINIMUM OF 90% REQUIRED RELATIVE COMPACTION AS WELL Q o 8 o<
s
2 TIoNS FOR ANCHORS SHALL BE INSPECTED & APPROVED BY THE % wsSE|5S
CEOTECHNGAL ENGIEER PRIR T0. PLACING CONGRETE. = A
& TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLANS ARE REQUIRED FROM OGTOBER 15 TO MAY Eas
15,
5. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL B2 AVAILAGLE ON-SITE SETWEEN OCTOSER 15 = 8 222
A w
> =
10. BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND WAY 15, EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL B xa¥ |5
BEACE AT TIE END G EACH WORKING DAY WHENEVER THE FIVE-DAY PROBABILITY
OF RAIN EXCEEDS 30 PERCENT. DURING THE REMAINDER OF THE YEAR, THEY VIcINITY MAP
SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF THE WORKING DAY, WHENEVER THE DALLY ol of =] 3
RANFALL PROBABILITY EXCEEDS SO PERCENT. SEE DETAILS N & T ON SHEET SCOPE OF WORK: IR
1. LANDSCAPING PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL, WORK COMPLETED AND @ gl 2| G
A CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE RECEIVED BY THE CITY GRADING ENGINEER PRIOR TO REINFORCE THE EXISTING SEAWALL BY UTILIZING NEW DYWDAG N W a
TO CLOSURE OF PERMIT, UNLESS WAIVED BY THE CITY GRADING ENGINEER. TIE-BACKS & NEW CONCRETE DEADMEN. ole a SEL‘
12, TEMPGRARY DESITNG BASINS, WEN REQURED, SHALL BE NSTALLED AYD e
MANTANED F u g
15, DATUM: ALL ELEVATIONS ARE. BASED. CN MLLW AND/OF NAVSGS DATUN. =8 |& |8
NOTE TO THE BIDDERS:
SHEET  OF

1

2

AFTER THOROUGHLY EXAMINING THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THE SITE:

NOTIFY THE ARCHITEGT AND/OR THE ENGINEER IN WRITING, REGARDING ALL
DISCREPANCIES REQUIRING CLARIFICATION, PRIOR TO THE “BID SUBMITTAL".

F_THE ACHITECT AND/OR THE ENGINEER IS NOT NOTIFED, AS REQURED PER

ITEM # ABOVE, IT SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS CONSIDERED
ADEQUATE CONTINGENCY IN HIS BID TO COVER ALL COSTS TO COMPLY WITH
THE MOST STRINGENT CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

FOR ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED AFTER THE "CLOSE OF THE BID

(0p)
3
o

2L
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TITLE REPORT/EASEMENT NOTES
752 V1A LIDO NORD

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

(AP 423.261.07)

TITLE REPORT PROVIDED BY WFG NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY,
{DER NO. 19-254836, DATED AS OF JANUARY 31, 2015,

ITEM 5: 4 FOOT EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSES, DEDICATED TO THE CITY OF
NEWPORT BEACH, PER TRA( MM, 28/25-36. EASEMENT AFFECTS SUBJECT
PROPERTY AND S PLOTTED HEREON,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF
ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 44 AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY ONE-HALF OF LOT 45 OF TRACT NO.
907, IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 26, PAGES 2510 36 OF

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS SHOVIN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CENTERLINE
(OF VIA LIDO NORD HAVING A BEARING OF N61°0000°W PER TRACT NO, 907,

WM. 26725-36.

BENCHMARK INFORMATION

BENCHMARK NO: NB3-21-62

DESCRIBED BY OCS 2002 - FOUND 3 3" OCS ALUMINUM BENCHMARK DISK

‘STAMPED "NB3-21- 92", SET IN THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
BASI ¢

F A4 FT.BY 10FT.

ORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF VIA LIDO NORO AND VIA KORON, 40 FT.

c
WESTERLY OF THE

(CENTERLINE OF VIA KORON AND 20 FT. SOUTHERLY

oF THE

RLY OF
CENTERLINE OF VIA LIDO NORO. MONUMENT IS SET LEVEL WITH THE SIDEWALK.

ELEVATION: 11,912 FEET (NAVDSS), YEAR LEVELED 2015
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES

1. SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL PERMANENTLY MONUMENT PROPERTY
CORNERS OR OFFSETS BEFORE STARTING GRADING.

PLEASE CALL PAUL CRAFT @ 714-488-5006 TO SCHEDULE.

PAULD_CRAFT. PLS 8516 DATE
LICENSE RENEWAL DATE 1231120

STATES THAT THE USE OF THE WORD CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATION BY A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING OR THE

WFD

DATE

REVISIONS

DESCRFTION

WO,

PROJECT SURVEYOR

HUNTINGTO
PHONE:N71

APEXLSINC@GMAIL.COM

2/13/2019

3

CHECKED
P. D. C.

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

PLATS, REPORTS,
DOCUMENTS ONLY CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION|
REGARDING THOSE FACTS OR FINDINGS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE
CERTIFICATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE,
EMTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
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EROSION CONTROL

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL GARY MOORE

2. ASTANDBY GREW FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES DURING THE RAINY SEASON (OCTOBER 1 TO
APRIL 15). NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON-SITE AND STOCKPILED AT CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE
RAPID CONSTRUCTION OF EMERGENCY DEVICES WHEN RAIN IS IMMINENT.

3. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MAY BE REMOVED WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL IF THE
GRADING OPERATION HAS PROGRESSED TO THE POINT WHERE THEY ARE NO LONGER REQUIRED.

4. GRADED AREAS ADJACENT TO FILL SLOPES LOCATED AT THE SITE PERIMETER MUST DRAIN AWAY FROM THE TOP OF SLOPE AT
THE CONCLUSION OF EACH WORKING DAY. ALL LOOSE SOILS AND DEBRIS THAT MAY CREATE POTENTIAL HAZARD TO OFF-SITE
PROPERTY SHALL BE STABILIZED OR REMOVED FROM THE SITE ON A DALY BASIS,

5. ALL SILT AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM ALL DEVICES WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER EACH RAINSTORM AND BE DISPOSED OF
PROPERLY.

6. AGUARD SHALL BE POSTED ON THE SITE WHENEVER THE DEPTH OF WATER IN ANY DEVICE EXCEEDS 2 FEET. THE DEVICE
SHALL BE DRAINED OR PUMPED DRY WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER EACH RAINSTORM. PUMPING AND DRAINING OF ALL BASINS AND
'DRAINAGE DEVICES MUST COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATE BMP FOR DEWATERING OPERATIONS.

7. THE PLACEMENT OF ADDITIONAL DEVICES TO REDUCE EROSION DAMAGE AND CONTAIN POLLUTANTS WITHIN THE SITE IS LEFT
TO THE DESCRETION OF THE FIELD ENGINEER. ADDITIONAL DEVICES, AS NEEDED, SHALL BE INSTALLED TO RETAIN SEDIMENTS
AND OTHER POLLUTANTS ON SITE.

DESILTING BASINS MAY NOT BE REMOVED OR MADE INOPERABLE BETWEEN NOVEMBER 1 AND APRIL 15 OF THE FOLLOWING.
YEAR WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

9. STORM WATER POLLUTION AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES ARE TO BE MODIFIED, AS NEEDED, AS THE PROJECT PROGRESSES.
THE DESIGH AND PLACEMENT OF THESE DEVICES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FIELD ENGINEER, PLANS REPRESENTING
‘CHANGES MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

EVERY EFFORT SHALL BE MADE TO ELIMINATE THE DISCHARGE OF NON-STORM WATER FROM THE PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIMES.

ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE RETAINED ON-SITE AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE
VIA SHEET FLOW, SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSES, OR WIKD.

12. STOCKPILES OF EARTH 8E BENG
FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OR WIND OR WATER.
13. FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS, AND OTHER S MUST BE STORED IN ITH THER LI

‘CONTAMINATE THE SOILS AND SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED STORAGE CONTAINERS ARE THE BE PROTECTED FROM THE
WEATHER. SPILLS MUST BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF IN A PROPER MANNER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED
INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

EXCESS WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY OR ANY OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEM. PROVISIONS SHALL
BE MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE WASTES ON-SITE UNTIL THEY CAN BE DISPOSED OF AS A SOLID WASTE.

DEVELOPERSICONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE TO INSPECT ALL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES AND BMP'S ARE INSTALLED AND
FUNCTIONING PROPERLY IF THERE IS A 40% CHANCE OF QUARTER INCH OR MORE OF PREDICTED PRECIPITATION, AND AFTER
ACTUAL PRECIPITATION. A CONSTRUCTION SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND INSPECTION LOG SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT THE
PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIMES AND AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL (COPIES OF THE SELF-INSPECTION
CHECKLIST AND INSPECTION LOGS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST).

16 TRASH RELATED SOLID
‘CONTAMINATION OF RAINWATER AND DISPERSAL BY WIND.

£7T0 PREVENT

7. SEDIMENTS AND OTHER MATERIALS MAY NOT BE TRACKED FROM THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. THE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS FROM BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY.
ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITIONS MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND MAY NOT BE WASHED DOWN BY RAIN OR OTHER MEANS.

ANY SLOPES
AND WATER.

OR DENUDED OF BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT EROSION BY WIND

HOME OWNER TO ROUTINELY GLEAN ALL GATCH BASINS AND DRAIN LINES OF DEBRIS.

ADDITIONAL BMP'S WILL BE IMPLEMENTED AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY CITY INSPECTORS.

BMP FACTS SHEET

MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE
FROVIDE A MATERIAL STORAGE AREA WITH SECONDARY CONTAINMENT AND/OR WEATHER PROTECTION. NOTE THE
MAINTENANCE PRACTICES AND SCHEDULE PROPOSED FOR THIS AREA.

MATERIAL USE

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, FERTILZERS, PESTIODES, PLASTERS, SOLVENTS, PANTS, AND OTHER COWPOUNDS MUST B
PROPERLY HANDLED DUCE SIoN 0" CONTAVINATION, TRAINING AND INFORMATION 0N
FROGEDLREY FOR THE PROPER (USE OF ALL MATERIALS MUST BE KVALABLE TO THE ENPLOVERS. THAT APFLY SUCH
MATERIALS.

SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL
IDENTIFY SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL MEASURES THAT WILL BE TAKEN FOR ALL PROPOSED MATERIALS.
METHODS, BY WHICH ACCIDENTAL SPILLS WLL BE CLEANED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF,

5 _SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

PROVIDE DESIGNATED WASTE COLLECTION AREAS AND CONTAINERS. ARRANGE FOR REGULAR DISPOSAL. PROVIDE COVERED

STORAGE WITH SECONDARY CONTAINMENT. CONTAINERS ARE REQUIRED TO PROTECT WASTE FROM RAIN TO PREVENT WATER

POLLUTION AND PREVENT WIND DISPERSAL.

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MUST BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WTH STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

PROPOSED METHODS OF DISPOSAL AND ANY SPECIAL HANDLING CONTRAGTS THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE.

CONTAMINATED SOIL MANAGEMENT

PREVENT OR REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OR POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM CONTAMINATED SOL AND HIGHLY ACIDIC OR

ALKALINE SOILS BY CONDUCTING PRE—CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS, INSPECTING EXCAVATIONS REGULARLY, AND REMEDIATING

CONTAMINATED SOIL PROMPTLY.

CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT
SITORE DRY AND VET NATERILS UNDER COVER, AVOD ON-SITE WASHOUT EXCEPT I\ DESIGNATED AREAS AWAY FROM
DRAINS, DITCHES, STREETS, AND STREAMS. CONCRETE WASTE DEPQSITED ON—SITE SHALL SET UP, BE BROKEN APART, AND
DISPOSED. OF PROSERLY. CONTANMENT AND PROPER DISPOSAL 16 REGURED FOR. ALt CONCRETE WASTE
SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT.
UNTREATED RAW WASTEWATER IS NOT TO BE DISCHARGED OR BURED. SANITARY SEWER FACIUTIES ON-SITE ARE REQURED
0 BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL HEALTH AGENCY REQUIREMENTS. SANITARY OR SEPTIC WASTES MUST BE TREATED OR
DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
A STABILIZED ENTRANCE 1S REQUIRED FOR AL CONSTRUCTION SITES 10 ENSURE THAT DRT AND DEBRS AR NOT
IRACKED ONTO THE ROAD OR ADUACENT PROPERTY. MANTENANCE OF SUCH A SYSTEM IS REQUIRED FOR THE DURATION
PROIECT, SUCH STABILIZATION WAY Be. OF ROCK OR. FAVE

o D
SEDIMENT TRAP
GRAVEL BAGS
ERODED SEDIMENTS MUST BE RETAINED ON—SITE AND NOT PERMITTED TO ENTER THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM. REQUREMENT
MAY BE WAIVED AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR IF OTHER EROSION CONTROL BMP'S ARE DEEMED
SUFFICEENT.

IDENTIFY THE

IDENTIFY THE

BMP FACTS SHEET

ALL BMP'S SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MODEL BMP'S FROM THE CALIF
WWW.CABMPHANDBOOKS. COM

D) CONSTRUCT GRAVEL BAG EROSION CONTROL ALONG PROPERTY LINES EXCEPT DRIVEWAY APPROACHES. THE SAND BAGS SHOULD BE 24"
WIDE AND 10" HIGH MINIMUL PER DETAIL HEREON AN INACCORDANGE WITH 8NP FACTS SHEET SE-6

CEED CONSTRUCT SANITARY WASTE MAHAGEMENT AREA IN ACCORDAKCE WITH BP FAGTS SHEET 13

GBS CONSTRUCT MATERIALS STORAGE ARE IN ACCORDANGE WITH BP FACTS SHEET -1
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DESONED BY: ARCHITECT: OWNER /DEVELOPER: PREPARED BY:
GYNTHIA CHILDS, MOORE RESIDENCE FORKERT ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.

CHITECT 732 VIA LIDO NORD 22311 BROOKHURST ST, STE 203

ORAUN M UNIQUE CUSTOM HOMES | NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92646
" 2732 EAST COAST HWY (714) 963-6793
cHoK'D: TR SUTEB.
ORONA Del MAR, CA 92625
no. DATE REVISIONS DATE: 11/1/19 (949) 718-3528 THOMAS M. RUIZ DATE

SOILS ENGINEER /GEOLOGIST:

R MCCARTHY CONSULTING, INC.
23 CORPORATE PLAZA, SUITE 150
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
(949) 629.2530
REPORT NO. R1-8361
DATE: SEPTEMBER 25, 2019

BENCHMARK:
BENCHMARK NO: NB3-21-02

ELEVATION: 11.912 FEET (NAVDS)
YEAR LEVELED 2015

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 44 AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY ONE-HALF
OF LOT 45 OF TRACT NO. 907, IN THE CITY OF
NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE,
'STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 28, PAGES 25 TO 36 OF
MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

CONSTRUCTION POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN

EROSION CONTROL PLAN
732 VIA LIDO NORD
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA
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